

PRINCIPAL STATISTICAL INDICATORS OF MACAO

3rd QUARTER 2012

No. 3

I. GROSS DOMESTIC PRODUCT

	2009	2010	2011	2011 Q3	2011 Q4	2012 Q1	2012 Q2	2012 Q3 [@]
Gross domestic product (at current prices, MOP billion)	170.2	226.9	295.5	76.9	84.4	80.1	82.8	86.1
Nominal growth rate (%)	+2.3	+33.4	+30.2	+33.0	+26.7	+27.4	+16.0	+11.8
Real growth rate ^a (%)	+1.7	+27.5	+21.9	+23.3	+18.0	+18.5	+7.8	+5.1
GDP per capita (at current prices, MOP '000)	317.6	422.7	538.0	..	..	..	..	..

a Chain volume measures of GDP.

Note : The annual and quarterly figures presented have already been revised according to the most updated data.

.. Not applicable @ Figures are subject to revision later on

II. TOURISM

	2009	2010	2011	2012 Q1 to Q3	2011 Q3	2011 Q4	2012 Q1	2012 Q2	2012 Q3
A. Visitor Arrivals ('000)	21 752.8	24 965.4	28 002.3	20 864.7	7 415.5	7 340.1	6 942.3	6 635.4	7 287.0
<u>a. By (%)</u>									
Sea	39.9	41.0	39.4	40.7	39.6	38.9	38.8	41.1	42.0
Land	52.6	52.4	54.6	53.1	54.4	55.2	55.3	52.8	51.4
Air	7.4	6.5	6.0	6.2	6.0	5.9	5.9	6.1	6.6
<u>b. From (%)</u>									
Mainland China	50.5	53.0	57.7	59.7	57.7	60.1	60.9	58.5	59.7
Hong Kong	30.9	29.9	27.1	25.8	27.7	24.6	24.8	26.4	26.1
Taiwan, China	5.9	5.2	4.3	3.9	4.6	3.7	3.6	3.8	4.3
Japan	1.7	1.7	1.4	1.5	1.4	1.5	1.6	1.4	1.5
Malaysia	1.5	1.4	1.2	1.0	0.9	1.4	1.1	1.1	0.8
Republic of Korea	0.9	1.3	1.4	1.6	1.4	1.3	1.8	1.3	1.6
Americas	1.3	1.2	1.1	1.1	1.0	1.2	1.0	1.2	1.0
Europe	1.1	1.0	0.9	0.9	0.8	1.0	0.9	0.9	0.8
B. Occupancy Rate of Hotel Sector (%)	71.4	79.8	84.1	82.6	85.5	86.6	83.2	80.1	84.5
C. Average Length of Stay of Visitors^a (day)	1.1	0.9	1.0	..	1.0	0.9	0.9	1.0	1.0
D. Per-capita Spending of Visitors^b (MOP)	1 616	1 518	1 619	..	1 633	1 820	1 891	1 713	1 822
E. Total spending of Visitors (MOP billion)	..	37.9	45.3	37.8	12.1	13.4	13.1	11.4	13.3
F. Departure of Macao Residents ('000)	24 997.0	25 638.7	26 355.1	17 982.8	6 723.9	6 706.2	6 358.6	5 786.7	5 837.6
<u>By (%)</u>									
Sea	4.6	5.1	5.3	5.8	5.4	5.6	5.2	5.8	6.6
Land	94.5	94.1	93.9	93.1	93.6	93.7	94.1	93.1	92.0
Air	0.8	0.8	0.8	1.1	1.0	0.7	0.8	1.1	1.4

Source of Data: Public Security Police, Monthly Survey of Hotels and Similar Establishments, and Visitor Expenditure Survey

a Data for 2009 are results from samples while those for 2010 are obtained by statistical extrapolation. Starting from 2011, data are provided by the Public Security Police.

b Starting from 2010, data are obtained by statistical extrapolation.

.. Not applicable

III. EXTERNAL MERCHANDISE TRADE

	2009	2010	2011	2012 Q1 to Q3	2011 Q3	2011 Q4	2012 Q1	2012 Q2	2012 Q3
A. Total imports (MOP million)	36 902	44 118	62 289	52 258	16 666	17 884	17 115 ^r	17 291 ^r	17 853
<u>a. From</u>									
Mainland China	11 571	13 718	19 121	16 973	5 073	5 422	5 350 ^r	5 675 ^r	5 947
Hong Kong	4 036	4 628	7 588	6 127	2 044	2 406	2 264 ^r	1 941 ^r	1 922
Taiwan, China	1 121	1 078	1 329	1 014	347	349	337	308	370
European Union	7 815	9 961	15 507	12 210	4 208	4 551	4 063 ^r	3 955 ^r	4 192
Germany	1 058	1 321	1 546	1 218	414	449	380	411	427
United Kingdom	758	852	1 027	1 189	250	346	261 ^r	446 ^r	482
Japan	3 039	3 812	3 911	3 145	1 038	1 102	989	1 069 ^r	1 087
USA	2 217	2 619	3 732	2 618	924	1 071	1 040 ^r	776 ^r	802
<u>b. Of</u>									
Consumer goods	19 789	26 245	38 481	31 979	10 175	11 574	10 434 ^r	10 690 ^r	10 855
Food and beverages	5 104	6 417	8 582	6 305	2 225	2 320	2 211	1 973 ^r	2 121
Garment and footwear	2 095	2 682	3 927	3 311	989	1 173	1 137	929	1 245
Motor cars and motorcycles	1 146	1 937	2 474	2 418	680	802	666 ^r	918	833
Gold jewellery	1 986	3 332	6 656	5 520	1 787	2 256	1 598 ^r	1 919 ^r	2 003
Watches	1 992	2 777	3 940	3 863	1 139	1 149	1 056 ^r	1 409 ^r	1 398
Handbags and wallets	985	1 627	3 496	2 796	939	1 152	1 029	875	892
Raw materials and semi-manufactures	5 746	5 662	6 305	5 093	1 606	1 777	1 650	1 660 ^r	1 783
Textile materials	967	786	562	278	130	120	85	97	96
Construction materials	727	700	1 118	1 388	318	405	431	484	472
Fuels and lubricants	4 722	5 263	6 584	5 741	1 894	1 598	1 688	1 971 ^r	2 082
Capital goods	6 646	6 949	10 920	9 446	2 992	2 936	3 342 ^r	2 970 ^r	3 133
B. Total exports (MOP million)	7 673	6 960	6 971	6 149	1 652	1 918	1 975	1 971 ^r	2 203
<u>a. To</u>									
USA	1 308	782	556	385	122	131	124	136	125
European Union	631	409	383	245	89	89	85	89	71
Germany	296	143	122	66	28	22	29	22	15
United Kingdom	103	64	47	28	14	9	8	13	7
France	88	72	88	37	17	28	12	15	10
Mainland China	1 117	1 102	1 098	985	231	285	283	346	355
Hong Kong	3 015	3 003	3 109	3 146	741	940	1 022	957 ^r	1 168
Taiwan, China	161	176	103	36	23	18	11	10	15
<u>b. Of</u>									
Garment	2 102	1 314	1 070	689	278	234	249	226	214
Knitted or crocheted	1 283	755	511	313	123	111	121	107	84
Not knitted or crocheted	819	559	558	376	156	122	127	119	130
Textile products	368	313	269	128	63	55	36	42	51
Machinery, apparatus and parts	626	449	628	1 097	125	211	294	362	441
Tobacco and wine	319	470	670	583	160	194	166	230	187
Clocks and watches	312	352	265	171	52	67	91	49	31
Diamond and diamond jewellery	531	614	225	186	40	49	134	21	30
Copper and articles thereof	266	374	382	287	102	85	93	93	101
C. Balance of trade (MOP million)	-29 229	-37 158	-55 318	-46 109	-15 014	-15 967	-15 139 ^r	-15 320 ^r	-15 650

r Revised figures

IV. PRIVATE CONSTRUCTION & REAL ESTATE

	2009	2010	2011	2012 Q1 to Q3	2011 Q3	2011 Q4	2012 Q1	2012 Q2	2012 Q3
A. Construction of new buildings	45	55	67	39	28	16	10	14	15
<u>a. Units</u>	1 547	870	2 159	1 110	1 492	513	41	677	392
Residential	1 429	781	2 053	1 059	1 441	485	28	658	373
Commercial and Office	69	79	86	37	43	21	10	12	15
Industrial and Others	49	10	20	14	8	7	3	7	4
<u>b. Gross floor area ('000 m²)</u>	228.9	183.6	367.3	209.9	228.9	100.5	11.2	118.8	79.9
B. Completion of buildings	52	65	54	52	11	15	10	21	21
<u>a. Units</u>	3 251	4 527	1 387	2 499	122	309	36	890	1 573
Residential	3 096	4 066	1 099	2 404	107	290	24	878	1 502
Commercial and Office	129	427	231	81	13	12	11	7	63
Industrial and Others	26	34	57	14	2	7	1	5	8
<u>b. Gross floor area ('000 m²)</u>	1 406.2	1 271.5	1 162.5	1 560.0	18.1	504.1	9.2	938.0	612.9
C. Transaction of building units^{ab}	17 310	29 617	27 624	18 203	3 738	3 543	3 592	7 845	6 766
Residential	11 307	17 989	17 176	12 374	2 194	2 173	2 344	5 555	4 475
Commercial and Office	1 839	2 751	3 128	2 009	614	498	458	810	741
Industrial and Others	4 164	8 877	7 320	3 820	930	872	790	1 480	1 550
D. Average transaction price of residential units per square meter of usable area (MOP)^{ab}	23 235	31 016	41 433	54 598	36 345	41 519	45 453	55 427	58 305
2010 and after	~	~	54 301	76 883	49 819	58 963	65 384	77 491	80 980
From 2000 to 2009	34 615 ^c	44 100 ^c	44 488	59 854	45 424	47 465	52 212	60 242	64 802
From 1990 to 1999	19 805	25 236	33 597	42 203	34 721	33 623	36 694	41 840	45 593
1989 and before	13 889	18 948	26 723	32 907	26 683	27 716	27 459	33 281	35 466
E. Number of real estate with mortgage credits	8 965	15 127	14 447	12 303	3 304	3 024	2 547	4 812	4 944
Mortgage on one real estate									
Under 500K (%)	14.1	11.0	9.7	6.9	9.1	9.2	7.5	5.3	8.2
500K to under 1000K (%)	17.8	15.6	12.9	10.3	11.6	10.8	10.6	9.5	10.8
1000K to under 2000K (%)	22.8	23.3	21.4	17.9	21.7	17.8	19.1	18.2	17.0
2000K to under 3000K (%)	6.3	6.6	9.8	11.5	10.8	8.3	10.1	12.3	11.5
3000K to under 4000K (%)	2.0	2.1	3.6	4.8	4.4	4.9	4.7	5.3	4.5
4000K to under 5000K (%)	0.5	0.7	1.3	2.3	1.5	1.6	2.2	2.3	2.4
5000K to under 6000K (%)	0.3	0.4	0.6	1.3	0.8	1.0	1.2	1.3	1.4
6000K and over (%)	1.3	1.3	2.0	3.3	2.0	3.3	3.5	3.4	3.1
Mortgage on more than one real estate	34.8	39.0	38.8	41.6	38.0	43.2	41.1	42.5	41.2

a Survey on transaction of building units covers units with Stamp Duty paid in the reference period, while data of the Financial Services Bureau refer to residential units with application for payment of Stamp Duty made in the reference period; hence, direct comparison of data is inappropriate.

b Including residential units exempt from payment of Stamp Duty.

c 2000 and after.

~ No figure provided

V. CONSUMER PRICE INDEX

Apr. 2008 - Mar. 2009 = 100

	2009	2010	2011	2012 Q1 to Q3	2011 Q3	2011 Q4	2012 Q1	2012 Q2	2012 Q3
A. Composite Consumer Price Index	101.40	104.25	110.30	116.39	111.04	112.69	114.75	116.69	117.73
Food & Non-Alcoholic Beverages	102.57	107.41	116.16	125.27	117.57	119.88	123.05	125.79	126.99
Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco	109.08	114.23	115.59	149.42	114.68	118.95	145.39	150.11	152.76
Clothing & Footwear	104.07	110.84	118.30	121.04	117.65	121.87	118.18	123.69	121.27
Housing & Fuels	97.80	98.21	101.58	107.43	101.51	103.46	104.72	107.79	109.78
Household Goods & Furnishings	101.44	102.94	107.60	114.03	108.24	109.19	112.22	114.13	115.74
Health	102.08	106.57	113.04	118.48	113.77	115.62	116.83	118.08	120.51
Transport	96.87	102.97	111.97	114.93	113.89	113.01	115.41	114.08	115.30
Communication	95.64	92.30	82.45	79.16	81.05	79.27	79.34	79.13	79.01
Recreation & Culture	100.55	104.56	109.95	112.52	111.09	110.64	112.42	111.48	113.66
Education	107.21	99.42	100.93	101.89	100.94	102.15	102.22	102.26	101.20
Miscellaneous Goods & Services	104.22	110.61	120.63	127.16	122.33	124.01	127.13	126.92	127.42
a. CPI - A^a	101.45	103.77	109.49	115.80	110.16	111.84	113.99	116.12	117.28
b. CPI - B^b	101.37	104.38	110.63	116.97	111.40	113.06	115.31	117.31	118.28

a CPI - A reflects the price changes of 50% of resident households. Their average monthly expenditure ranges from MOP6,000 to MOP18,999.

b CPI - B reflects the price changes of 30% of resident households. Their average monthly expenditure ranges from MOP19,000 to MOP34,999.

VI. COMMERCE

	2009	2010	2011	2012 Q1 to Q3	2011 Q3	2011 Q4	2012 Q1	2012 Q2	2012 Q3
A. New incorporations	2 529	2 991	3 405	2 822	850	876	881	949	992
Wholesale and retail trade (%)	37.8	38.1	36.1	35.9	40.1	39.4	37.1	36.5	34.3
Construction (%)	12.5	12.4	11.9	12.2	11.3	13.2	12.5	13.2	11.1
Financial services (%)	3.7	3.3	3.8	#	3.6	3.5	4.5	0.4	#
Manufacturing (%)	1.8	1.5	1.3	1.4	1.1	1.3	0.9	1.5	1.8
B. Dissolved companies	469	492	511	382	125	137	130	131	121
Wholesale and retail trade (%)	30.5	32.9	31.1	39.0	29.6	31.4	36.9	42.7	37.2
Construction (%)	16.8	16.7	14.1	13.9	12.8	13.1	14.6	15.3	11.6
Financial services (%)	3.0	3.0	3.3	1.6	2.4	3.6	2.3	-	2.5
Manufacturing (%)	4.9	3.7	2.9	#	3.2	2.9	3.8	3.1	#
C. Real estate mortgages not involving actual property transaction (Million MOP)	45 066.5	58 251.7	122 837.6	23 509.0	18 264.0	85 394.3	4 335.1	10 956.5	8 217.3

Confidential data

- Absolute value equals zero

VII. DEMOGRAPHY & SOCIETY

	2009	2010	2011	2012 Q1 to Q3	2011 Q3	2011 Q4	2012 Q1	2012 Q2	2012 Q3
A. Population estimate (end of period, '000)	533.3	540.6	557.4	..	553.7	557.4	562.9	568.7	576.7
B. Births	4 764	5 114	5 852	5 206	1 473	1 752	1 578	1 655	1 973
C. Deaths	1 664	1 774	1 845	1 388	474	448	517	472 ^r	399
D. Marriages	3 035	3 103	3 545	2 801	847	1 046	1 090	892	819
E. Persons authorized to reside in Macao	9 489	4 455	2 812	1 838	851	636	556	552	730
From (%)									
Mainland China	76.5	50.0	28.5	26.0	39.1	35.5	30.0	27.2	22.1
Hong Kong	12.3	26.8	36.8	38.0	27.7	34.9	32.7	38.0	41.9
Taiwan, China	1.4	2.9	3.3	5.9	2.8	2.0	7.2	3.3	6.8
Philippines	0.8	2.0	3.1	2.5	3.6	3.0	2.9	4.0	1.1
F. Immigrants from Mainland China	3 121	9 056	6 222	3 285	1 719	888	815	993	1 477
Age (%)									
0-14	16.6	6.9	10.2	14.5	16.4	14.1	14.7	13.4	15.1
15-29	29.8	26.5	26.4	30.1	27.3	28.4	29.0	30.3	30.5
30-44	43.8	59.8	54.1	42.8	45.7	45.3	43.6	43.3	42.0
45-59	7.8	5.5	6.8	9.3	8.0	7.8	9.6	8.3	9.9
60 and up	2.1	1.3	2.6	3.3	2.6	4.5	3.2	4.7	2.4
G. Crimes	12 406	11 649	12 512	9 359	3 253	3 331	3 151	3 071	3 137
Property crime (%)	52.1	52.3	56.6	57.3	54.2	60.0	57.9	58.2	55.8
Crimes against person (%)	20.2	21.2	19.4	19.6	19.1	18.6	19.1	19.6	20.2
Crimes against life in society (%)	5.4	5.7	5.4	5.6	6.5	4.6	5.6	5.5	5.6

VIII. LABOUR FORCE

	2009	2010	2011	2011 Q3	2011 Q4	2012 Q1	2012 Q2	2012 Q3
A. Unemployment rate (%)	3.5	2.8	2.6	2.7	2.2	2.0	2.1	2.0
B. Underemployment rate (%)	1.8	1.7	1.1	1.0	0.8	0.8	1.0	0.8
C. Labour force participation rate (%)	72.3	72.0	72.5	72.8	73.2	72.9	71.9	72.2
D. Job vacancies ^a								
Manufacturing	..	..	..	1 202	..	1 449	..	1 332
Gaming	..	..	..	..	2 274	..	1 821	..
Hotels, Restaurants & Similar Activities	..	..	..	7 425	..	5 819	..	4 786
Financial Intermediation	..	..	..	207	..	284	..	188
Wholesale & Retail Trade	..	..	..	..	4 137	..	4 826	..
Security Activities	..	..	..	..	838	..	792	..
Transport, Storage & Communications	..	..	..	..	666	..	525	..
Electricity, Gas & Water Supply	..	..	..	18	..	29	..	28
Public Sewage & Refuse Disposal Activities	..	..	..	..	15	..	28	..
E. Median of monthly employment earnings (MOP'000)	8.50	9.00	10.00	10.00	10.30	11.00	11.00	11.70
Public Administration & Social Security	19.50	19.50	20.70	23.00	24.50	22.00	22.50	27.90
Electricity, Gas & Water Supply	15.00	16.00	17.50	17.00	20.00	21.00	14.00	13.00
Education	13.00	14.00	15.00	15.00	15.00	16.00	16.00	17.00
Financial Intermediation	12.00	13.00	12.00	12.30	13.00	15.00	13.00	14.30
Recreational, Cultural, Gaming & Other Services	12.00	12.00	13.00	13.00	13.00	14.00	14.00	15.00
Transport, Storage & Communications	8.50	8.50	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.30	10.50	11.00
Construction	9.00	9.50	10.10	11.00	11.50	12.00	10.50	11.70
Wholesale & Retail Trade	7.00	7.50	8.00	8.00	8.50	9.00	8.50	9.00
Hotels, Restaurants & Similar Activities	6.50	7.00	7.50	7.50	7.60	8.00	8.00	8.50
Manufacturing	5.00	5.70	6.50	7.00	7.20	7.00	6.50	7.80

a Information on manufacturing, hotels, restaurants & similar activities, financial intermediation, electricity, gas and water supply refer to the 1st and 3rd quarter and information on gaming, wholesale & retail trade, security activities, transport, storage and communications, public sewage & refuse disposal activities refer to the 2nd and 4th quarter.

.. Not applicable

r Revised figures

VIII. LABOUR FORCE (CON'T)

	2009	2010	2011	2012 Q1 to Q3	2011 Q3	2011 Q4	2012 Q1	2012 Q2	2012 Q3
F. Employed population ('000)	311.93	314.80	327.60	..	330.72	336.65	339.96	338.57	344.21
a. By industry (%)									
Manufacturing	5.3	4.8	3.9	..	3.9	3.5	3.1	3.0	2.9
Wholesale & Retail Trade	13.1	13.2	13.3	..	13.3	12.9	12.2	12.3	12.1
Hotels, Restaurants & Similar Activities	13.8	13.6	14.1	..	14.1	14.8	15.1	15.4	15.8
Recreational, Cultural, Gaming & Other Services	23.6	23.9	25.0	..	25.4	25.8	25.8	26.3	26.4
Public Administration & Social Security	6.3	6.8	7.0	..	6.8	7.5	7.6	7.2	7.4
Transport, Storage & Communications	5.2	5.8	4.9	..	5.0	4.9	5.1	4.7	4.6
Construction	10.2	8.6	8.6	..	8.6	8.8	9.3	9.7	9.4
Education	3.8	3.6	3.8	..	3.8	3.9	3.5	3.7	3.9
Financial Intermediation	2.4	2.3	2.5	..	2.6	2.5	2.5	2.4	2.5
Electricity, Gas & Water Supply	0.3	0.3	0.4	..	0.4	0.4	0.3	0.4	0.5
b. By educational attainment (%)									
No schooling/Pre-primary education	4.7	4.2	4.2	..	4.2	3.9	3.8	3.7	3.4
Primary education	17.2	17.5	15.9	..	15.2	14.9	14.6	15.1	13.8
Junior secondary education	27.3	27.2	27.1	..	27.4	26.5	25.9	24.3	26.4
Senior secondary education	27.5	28.4	28.6	..	29.1	28.0	28.8	29.8	29.6
Tertiary education	23.2	22.7	24.2	..	24.1	26.7	26.9	27.1	26.8
G. Unemployed population ('000)	11.43	9.15	8.67	..	9.21	7.65	6.82	7.18	7.02
i) Educational attainment (%)									
No schooling/Pre-primary education	9.1	6.6	7.6	..	6.6	7.7	8.6	7.5	7.4
Primary education	25.7	27.5	20.4	..	16.3	21.0	20.2	22.5	15.7
Junior secondary education	30.5	28.4	30.6	..	30.7	28.2	28.0	26.4	22.0
Senior secondary education	21.5	24.0	23.9	..	23.7	24.5	20.9	22.5	23.2
Tertiary education	13.2	13.4	17.5	..	22.8	18.6	22.4	21.1	31.8
a. Searching for first job ('000)	1.39	0.99	1.07	..	1.80	1.17	0.85	0.73	1.46
b. Searching for new job ('000)	10.05	8.16	7.60	..	7.41	6.47	5.98	6.45	5.56
i) Previous industry engaged (%)									
Construction	26.8	28.7	18.5	..	17.0	23.4	21.4	23.5	15.2
Manufacturing	10.8	9.6	7.3	..	9.0	6.9	3.7	3.6	7.0
Hotels, Restaurants & Similar Activities	14.1	14.1	18.4	..	16.0	17.5	12.2	15.4	8.9
Wholesale & Retail Trade	15.6	15.0	18.7	..	15.7	19.5	18.8	16.6	18.7
ii) Educational attainment (%)									
No schooling/Pre-primary education	10.2	7.4	8.3	..	8.2	8.4	9.1	8.3	9.3
Primary education	27.4	30.3	22.9	..	19.6	24.1	22.3	24.4	19.0
Junior secondary education	32.6	29.8	33.7	..	36.9	32.6	30.4	29.3	26.9
Senior secondary education	20.9	23.1	22.6	..	22.8	22.9	21.6	24.4	25.4
Tertiary education	8.9	9.3	12.4	..	12.6	11.9	16.6	13.5	19.3
H. Entry of non-resident workers	33 250	35 508	54 813	47 565	13 673	12 654	14 893	15 082	17 590
From (%)									
Mainland China	42.4	45.7	58.0	60.4	58.5	58.5	61.0	61.3	59.2
Hong Kong	15.1	10.6	8.4	4.6	7.3	7.8	4.8	4.9	4.2
Philippines	11.7	12.5	11.8	12.7	11.8	13.2	12.6	12.6	12.9
Vietnam/Indonesia/Thailand	23.2	23.4	15.6	15.9	15.8	15.5	15.3	15.2	17.0
I. Number of non-resident workers (end of period)	74 905	75 813	94 028	..	89 896	94 028	98 664	102 557	109 038
a. From (%)									
Mainland China	55.4	55.3	58.9	..	58.2	58.9	59.7	60.3	60.7
Hong Kong	7.8	6.5	6.3	..	6.5	6.3	5.7	5.3	4.8
Philippines	14.4	15.1	14.2	..	14.2	14.2	14.3	14.4	14.4
Vietnam/Indonesia/Thailand	15.1	16.5	14.1	..	14.6	14.1	13.9	13.6	13.7
b.1 According to Law no. 21/2009 – Law on Employment of Non-Resident Workers	74 892	75 809	94 023	..	89 891	94 023	98 659	102 551	109 032
By industry (%)									
Manufacturing	8.7	7.3	5.4	..	5.7	5.4	5.0	4.6	4.3
Hotels, Restaurants & Similar Activities	21.5	22.1	28.8	..	29.0	28.8	30.0	30.2	30.5
Recreational, Cultural, Gaming & Other Services	13.4 ^a	15.8 ^b	12.1 ^c	..	12.9 ^d	12.1 ^c	11.4 ^e	11.0 ^f	10.6 ^g
Construction	10.4	6.6	12.5	..	11.0	12.5	13.5	14.5	14.7
Transport, Storage & Communications	3.2	3.1	2.9	..	2.9	2.9	2.8	2.8	2.8
b.2 According to Administrative Regulation no.17/2004 - regulations for non-residents exercising activities for direct personal gains as stipulated in the Regulation on Prohibition of Illegal Work	13	4	5	..	5	5	5	6	6

a Among them, 1859 were construction workers that were employed directly by gaming companies

c Among them, 2781 were construction workers that were employed directly by gaming companies

e Among them, 2362 were construction workers that were employed directly by gaming companies

g Among them, 1981 were construction workers that were employed directly by gaming companies

b Among them, 4568 were construction workers that were employed directly by gaming companies

d Among them, 3225 were construction workers that were employed directly by gaming companies

f Among them, 2145 were construction workers that were employed directly by gaming companies

.. Not applicable

IX. MONEY & FINANCE

End-period

	2009	2010	2011	2011 Q3	2011 Q4	2012 Q1	2012 Q2	2012 Q3
A. Money supply (MOP billion)								
<u>a. M1</u>	30.61	34.73	36.24	36.25	36.24	38.37	38.72	40.68
MOP	14.97	15.88	17.87	16.44	17.87	18.19	18.45	18.77
HKD	14.54	17.34	17.54	18.93	17.54	19.40	19.30	21.04
<u>b. M2</u>	212.23	243.05	297.96	278.43	297.96	310.59	321.47	351.35
MOP	59.75	68.04	77.29	71.03	77.29	79.88	84.13	85.83
HKD	113.78	132.81	162.33	147.56	162.33	169.45	173.59	198.25
B. Residents' deposits (MOP billion)								
<u>a. Time deposits</u>	98.23	117.67	176.54	157.47	176.54	183.42	189.69	211.93
MOP	17.45	22.45	27.92	24.62	27.92	29.13	30.69	31.45
HKD	55.65	66.57	105.68	88.58	105.68	107.36	109.37	128.17
<u>b. Savings deposits</u>	82.50	89.94	84.43	83.98	84.43	88.10	92.39	98.02
MOP	27.23	29.66	31.48	29.95	31.48	32.54	34.96	35.61
HKD	42.99	48.33	38.83	39.83	38.83	42.46	44.63	48.73
<u>c. Demand deposits</u>	25.70	29.32	30.16	30.47	30.16	31.79	31.89	33.49
MOP	10.07	10.47	11.79	10.66	11.79	11.60	11.62	11.58
HKD	14.54	17.34	17.54	18.93	17.54	19.40	19.30	21.04
C. Domestic credit to the private sector (MOP billion)	101.13	130.68	167.86	165.15	167.86	170.60	180.02	191.59
MOP	26.54	37.74	42.47	41.55	42.47	45.62	48.75	54.54
HKD	67.93	83.80	112.20	108.24	112.20	110.29	113.51	120.91
D. Domestic credit to the private sector (sectoral distribution) (MOP million)								
Manufacturing	5 555.39	5 870.18	7 710.57	7 288.07	7 710.57	6 729.14	8 176.28	7 058.72
Construction	15 480.31	14 614.35	19 056.86	18 870.53	19 056.86	17 767.73	18 033.13	19 116.11
Wholesale and retail trade	6 708.29	7 826.09	14 007.92	14 604.01	14 007.92	15 937.63	17 566.75 ^r	18 307.23
Restaurants, hotels and similar	11 062.32	15 289.97	16 030.42	17 204.38	16 030.42	15 650.14	16 545.00 ^f	18 054.63
Personal housing loans	32 568.77	47 405.52	59 380.69	58 237.17	59 380.69	61 075.53	65 997.31	71 270.80
E. Average exchange rates ^a (per 100 units of foreign currency)								
US Dollar	798.42	800.22	801.86	802.76	801.28	799.31	799.46	798.82
EURO	1 113.09	1 060.88	1 116.85	1 136.35	1 081.19	1 048.78	1 024.82	988.79
Japanese Yen	8.5382	9.1334	10.0617	10.3185	10.3614	10.0731	9.9864	10.1584
Renminbi	116.88	118.18	123.87	125.05	125.41	126.76	126.23	125.66

Source: Monetary Authority of Macao

a Average of the values within the period.

r Revised figures

X. TRANSPORT

	2009	2010	2011	2012 Q1 to Q3	2011 Q3	2011 Q4	2012 Q1	2012 Q2	2012 Q3
A. Licensed Vehicles ('000)	189	197	206	..	203	206	208	211	214
Cars (%)	45.8	45.9	46.1	..	46.0	46.1	46.3	46.5	46.6
Motorcycles (%)	54.2	54.1	53.9	..	54.0	53.9	53.7	53.5	53.4
B. Commercial Flights	37 177	34 654	35 404	28 246	9 029	9 007	8 846	9 067	10 333
Arrivals	18 581	17 327	17 703	14 126	4 515	4 504	4 424	4 533	5 169
Departures	18 596	17 327	17 701	14 120	4 514	4 503	4 422	4 534	5 164
C. Containerized Cargo (Tonne)	232 107	224 098	218 053	177 863	52 985	63 206	59 254 ^r	63 250	55 359
Import	170 567	171 248	175 483	149 269	42 686	52 167	48 956 ^r	54 321	45 992
Export	36 409	24 302	27 369	15 377	6 569	6 980	5 793	4 450	5 134
Transit	25 132	28 548	15 200	13 217	3 730	4 058	4 505	4 480	4 233
Via									
Inner Harbour	130 918	145 479	139 155	100 373	33 775	36 876	33 768 ^r	34 683	31 921
Ka Ho Harbour	49 495	32 901	43 804	53 539	10 768	17 281	16 212 ^r	20 621	16 705
Border Gate	3 193	2 170	2 019	935	427	610	515	223	198
Checkpoint of CoTai	47 676	43 258	31 798	19 834	7 852	7 781	7 955 ^r	6 884	4 995
Trans-Border Industrial Park	825	290	1 277	3 182	163	658	804	839	1 540
D. Seaborne Container Throughput (TEU)^a	88 548	91 318	101 989	87 615	25 899	28 109	27 016	29 201	31 398
Import	53 071	55 390	64 490	53 501	17 127	17 316	16 580	17 881	19 040
Export	34 574	35 090	37 199	34 002	8 657	10 751	10 378	11 302	12 322
Transit	903	838	300	112	115	42	58	18	36
Via									
Inner Harbour	74 798	81 476	89 258	70 791	23 008	23 105	22 521	23 586	24 684
Ka Ho Harbour	13 750	9 843	12 730	16 824	2 891	5 005	4 496	5 615	6 714
E. Air Cargo (Tonne)	52 464	52 166	39 524	20 148	9 862	10 441	6 452	6 902	6 794
Import	13 257	13 597	9 826	4 689	2 132	2 546	1 745	1 482	1 462
Export	28 729	32 361	24 950	11 948	6 394	6 806	3 816	4 289	3 843
Transit	10 478	6 208	4 748	3 512	1 336	1 089	891	1 131	1 489

a Twenty-foot Equivalent Unit

r Revised figures

.. Not applicable

XI. COMMUNICATIONS

	2009	2010	2011	2012 Q1 to Q3	2011 Q3	2011 Q4	2012 Q1	2012 Q2	2012 Q3
A. Fixed-line Telephone ('000)	171.4	168.4	166.3	..	166.7	166.3	165.4	164.4	163.4
B. Mobile Telephone ('000)	1 037.4	1 122.3	1 353.2	..	1 291.6	1 353.2	1 419.1	1 466.7	1 532.6
C. Pager Subscribers ('000)	3.1	3.2	3.1	..	3.3	3.1	2.9	2.7	2.2
D. Internet Subscribers ('000)	143.4	170.5	209.2	..	204.5	209.2	213.4	218.2	224.7
E. Outgoing Mail ('000)	30 695	31 368	33 319	23 792	8 363	9 013	7 070	8 537	8 184

.. Not applicable